

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.715 OF 2016**

Dr.Sou.Vijaya Shrikant Budhe .. Applicant  
Vs.  
Sou.Mangala Irogonda Patil & Ors. .. Respondents

---

Ms.Neeta Karnik for the applicant.  
Mr.S.S. Patwardhan for the respondents.

---

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.**  
**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> October 2018**

**P.C.:**

. Issue notice upon the unserved respondents, returnable on 22<sup>nd</sup> October 2018. To be placed High on board. In the notice, it should be mentioned that the Court will make an endeavour to dispose of the application finally at the admission stage subject to time constraint.

2. In addition to the Court notice, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by private notice through Registered A.D./Speed post/ Fax/Courier/hand delivery in advance and file affidavit of service before the returnable date. Humdust is permitted.

3. Both the parties are directed to file brief synopsis in the matter.

**R.D. DHANUKA, J.**